budget and Assessments will be the default budgets and default Assessments calculated as set 
forth in this Declaration. 

10 . 12 .  Determination of Default Budget and Default Assessments. Upon the failure of 
the Board of Directors to adopt a budget, the default budgets and default Assessments will be 
increased to one hundred fifteen (115%) percent of the then-current budgets and Assessments. 

10 . 13 .  Certificate of Payment. The Association shall, within ten (10) business days after 
receipt of a written request from an Owner, Mortgagee or the Owner's authorized agent, and for 
such reasonable charge as the Board may determine, furnish a certificate signed by an officer of